
31rg ( 3r4) ar a1znfaza,
Office ofthe Commissioner (Appeal),

#&lz fa8), 3r4 311II, 3I€#la7 iii 1 ~
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
f@et araa, larva mrir, 3l#lat$l 37narsr 3so&9.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
. B 07926305065- ~c>!&icftlU7926305136

/

'ATION
AX

MARKET

DIN-20221264SW000000E75D
free srs gl. arr

cp ~ fflT : File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/353/2022 -APPEAL /C&t> .H. .- ) o .

s sr4a srhr in Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-205/2022-23
fat Date : 29-12-2022st ma laria Date of Issue : 29-12-2022

$ft f@f@ Tarn_arr anger (rfta) err nRa

Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

r Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZY2402220248726 DT. 21.02.2022 issued by
Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CX, Division-II, Ahmedabad South

er 39aaaf qr a vi urr Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
Appellant Respondent

Assistant Commissioner, CGST, M/s. Farmson Enviro Care,
Division-II, 135/136/137, Pushkar Ind. Estate,

Ahemdabad South Vatva, Ahmedabad-382445

s 3mer(3r@ k zrf@ra ale canf faff th ii suzgm uf@rat/
(A) ,Tf@)awT hmar 3# arr n raar ?t

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
fol owing way. .

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases

(i)
where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as

(ii}
mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules; 2017 and
shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or lnreut Tax Credit
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, ee or penalty
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST
APL-OS, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, ,and shall be accompanied
by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-OS online.

(i)
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying ­

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in
addition to the,amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order,
in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

(I) The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication
of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate
Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.

(C) 3"uJ" 3-l4"i<>i"llf ~ cn1" .3ftlt;r~~-}B,:L_~.cf!,.•'!f,,'~i!i~[4i!i,fuhj_il Jl\a; i,-JJii,-JdJl !JT<ltrJi,-JT ii,
a«, aaarst fr ±asses»www.4,8;/2, &%
For elaborate, detailed and atest pro}6s rel#e t#lie of appeal to the appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to the website w cbic.got:mn. e33 ··24/".* •(\

x~
-



F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/353/2022

ORDER IN APPEAL

Brief Facts of the Case :

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division II, Ahmedabad
South(hereinafter referred to as the 'Appellant/Department) in terms of Review

Order No. 37/2022-23 dated 08.08.2022 issued under Section 107(2) of the

CGST Act, 2017, has filed the present appeal offline in terms of Advisory

No.9/2020 dated 24-9-2020 issued by the Additional Director General (Systems),
Bengaluru against Order No. ZY2402220248726 dated 21.02.2022 (hereinafter
referred to as the Impugned Order) passed in Form-GST-RFD-06 by the Deputy

Commissioner, CGST, · Division II, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to as

the Adjudicating Authority) sanctioning refund to M/s. Farmson Enviro Care,
135/136/137, Pushkar Ind. Estate, Vatva, Ahmedabad - 382 445 (hereinafter
referred to as the 'Respondent).

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case is that the Respondent registered
under GSTN No.24AABFF1170F1Z1 has filed a refund claim of Rs.52,60,030/- for
refund of ITC accumulated due to Inverted Tax Structure vide ARN No.
AA240222026568G dated 07.02.2022 for the period of December 2021 under
Section 54 (3) of the CGST Act, 2017. After verification of the refund claim the
adjudicating authority found the claim in order and partially sanctioned an amount

of Rs.52,59,058/- (and rejected Rs.972/- due to ineligible ITC) to the Respondent

vide impugned order. During review of refund claim it was observed that higher

amount of refund has been sanctioned to the respondent than what is actually
admissible to them in accordance with Rule 89 (5) of CGST Rules, 2017 read with
Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017. It Was observed by the department that the
claimant has received inward supply at the rate of 5%, 12% and 18% during the

relevant period and the claimant has made outward supplies at the rate of 5%,
12% and 18% during the relevant period.

3(i). From the Refund Application it was observed by the department that
the claimant has taken value of Rs.4,02,51,378/- (which is the value of all the
outward supplies made by them @5%, 12% and 18% only) for the purpose
arriving at the "Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and services", and "tax

payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and services", however, the value of
outward supplies made by them @18% amounting to Rs.44,14,739/- should not
have been considered for the purpose arriving at the "Turnover of inverted rated

supply of goods and services" and "tax payable on such inverted rated supply of

goods and services" while calculating the refund under ITC accumulated due to
. "1inverted rate of tax. Thus, the claimant has erred by adding the o t$¢ " 8

·, :made by them @18% in the "Turnover of inverted rated suppyf
· s°

2



F, NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/353/20.22

"
services" and "tax payable g such inverted .rated supply of goods and services". The

Department is of the view that Inverted Duty Structure means when the rate of
tax on inputs purchased is more than the rate of tax on outward supplies.
Further, · the department has referred the, para 54 of the Circular No.

125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019 vide which it was.clarified as under:
"Refund of unutilized ITC in case of inverted tax structure, as provided in Section
54(3) of the CGSTAct, is available where ITC remains unutilized even after setting off
of available ITCfor the payment of output tax liability. Where there are multiple inputs

attracting different rates of tax, in the formula provided in rule 89(5) of the CGST

Rules, the term "Net ITC" covers the ITC availed on all inputs in the relevant period,

irrespective of their rate of tax."

3(ii). Thus, it is clearly explained in the Circular supra, that the Net

ITC covers the ITC availed on all inputs in the relevant period, in the instant

case, it covers ITC . availed on inputs purchased @ 5%, 12% and 18%.
Correspondingly, the "Turnover pf inverted rated supply of goods and services" and

"tax payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and services" should also cover

all the outwards supplies made by the claimant @ 5% and 12% (except outward
!

supplies made at the rate equal to the highest rate of inward supply i.e. @18%
only) to arrive at the turnover of the inverted rated supply of goods and services. .

Therefore, all the outward supplies made by the claimant (except outward

supplies made @ 18% only in the instant case) i.e. outward supplies made @ 5%

and 12% only are required to be. added to arrive at the "Turnover of inverted rates

supply of goods and services" and "tax payable on such inverted rated supply of

goods and services". Therefore, total outward supply (excluding zero rated supply)

as per GSTR 3B return for the month of December 2021 of the claimant
amounting to Rs.4,02,51,378/- (which is inclusive of outward supplies made at
the rate of 5%, 12% and 18%) minus outward supplies made by the claimant
@18% (RS.44,14,739/-) which comes to Rs.3,58,36,639/- should have been
taken as the "Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and services" and "tax

payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and services" for calculation of the

refund for the captioned period.
4. The Refund claims were granted a? per Rule 89(5) of the CGST Rules,
2017.which is read as under :
89 (5) In the case of refund on account of inverted duty structure, refund of input
tax credit shall be granted as per: the fallowing formula:­

. . . ..
Maximum Refund Amount = {(Turover of inverted rated supply of goods and

services) x Net ITC I Adjusted Total Turnover} - tax a al9lea - such inverted

rated supply of goods and services. a
. l

Explanation: - For the purposes of this sub-rule, th __



F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/353/2022

Period of Turnover of Tax Payable Adjusted Net ITC Max. Refund Amount Amount toRefund inverted rated on such Total (4) Amt. to be sanctioned bePeriod supply of inverted Turnover claimed recoveredgoods rated supply (3) =(14/3)-2]
(1) of goods

(2)
Dec. 2021 3,58,36,639/­ 25,48,954/- 4,02,51,378/­ 86,03,636/- 51,11,042/- 52,59,058/- 1,48,016/-

n

(a) '1Net ITC" shall mean input tax credit availed on inputs during the relevant
period other than the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under
sub-rules (4A) or (4B) or both; and

["Adjusted Total turnover" and "relevant period" shall have the same meaning as
assigned to them in sub-rule (4).J

Thus, by taking correct value of "Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and

services" and "tax payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and services" as

narrated in above paras, the amount of refund which is available to the claimant

as per Rule 89(5) of the CGST Rule, 2017 has been calculated for the month of
December 2021 by the department as under :

(Amount in Rs.)

In view of above, the department has considered that excess amount of refund

has been sanctioned to the claimant. Accordingly, the department is of the view

that the said excess amount of erroneous refund of Rs.1,48,016/- is required to
be recover along with interest and penalty.
5. In view of above the appellant has filed the present appeal on
following grounds:

The adjudicating authority has erred in calculating the refund amount by taking

wrong value of "Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and services" and
"tax payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and services" as narrated in

above paras inasmuch as the Respondent has taken value of Rs.4,02,51,378/­
(which is the value of all outward supplies made by them @5%, 12% and 18%
only) for the purpose arriving at the "Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods

and services" and "tax payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and
services", however, the value of outward supplies made by them @ 18%
amounting to Rs.44,14,739/- should not have been considered for the purpose
arriving at the "Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and services" and "tax

payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and services" while calculating
the refund under ITC accumulated due to inverted rate of tax. It is pertinent to
note that that the Inverted Duty Structure means when the rate of tax on inputs

purchased is more than the rate of tax on outward supplies. Therefore, all the
supplies made by the Respondent (except outward supplies made at the rate

equal to the highest rate of inward supply i.e. 18% only in the instant case) i.e.
outward supplies made @ 5% and 12% only are re4n%@o; e added to arrive at

r '¢ G
the "Turnover of inverted rated supply of good/an. cl s. ~r:,,. /~~ and "tax payable

~

rr.c.,d·. t, 'ti..Jl , ; !e
Ito ,, .,.-,,. ., -i• t· 8a ?
• \ -... ¢

4
~

1, 0 #.
o ·o"°--



.';· , F. No.- GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/353/2022

on such inverted rated supply of goods and services." Therefore, total outward

supply (excluding zero rated supply) as per GSTR 3B return for the month of
December 2021 of the claimant amounting to Rs.4,02,51,378/- (which is

inclusive of outward supplies made at the rate of 5%, 12% and 18%) minus
outward supplies made by the claimant @18% (Rs.44,14,739/-) which comes to

Rs.3,58,36,639/- should have been taken as the "Turnover of inverted rated

supply- of goods-and services" and "tax payable· on such inverted rated supply of

goods and services" for calculation of the refund for the captioned period.
Thus, by taking correct value of "Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and

services", and "tax payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and services"
and arriving at the refund available to the Respondent, it appears that the

adjudicating authority has erroneously sanctioned excess amount of refund of

Rs.1,48,016/-. Therefore, it is required to recover said amount of erroneous
refund of Rs.1,48,016/- along with interest and penalty from the Respondent as
narrated in above paragraphs; as they have mis-stated by taking wrong value of

"Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and services".
In view of above, the appellant has made prayer to set aside the

impugned order wherein he has erroneously sanctioned excess refund of

Rs.1,48,016/- under Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017; to pass an order directing

the original authority to demand and recover the amount erroneously refunded to
the Respondent with interest and penalty; to pass any other orders as deem fit in

the interest of justice. .
Submission of the Respondent :
6. The Respondent vide letter· dated 23.11.2022 informed that they

have paid the excess refund amount of Rs.1,48,016/- with interest in connection

with appeal filed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division - II, Ahmedabad

South against order ZY2402220248726 dated 21.02.2022. Further, the
Respondent vide said letter has submitted the copy of DRC-03 and Challan and
made request to close the matter. The Respondent has paid the due amount
Rs.1,48,016/- with interest of Rs.20,000/- by DRC 03 bearing ARN No.
AD241122008964D dated 23.11.2022 by making . debit entry No.

DC2411220296805 dated 23.11.2022 of Cash Ledger.

Discussion and Findings :
7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of

appeal, submissions made by the respondent and documents available on record.

I find that the present appeal was filed to set aside the imP'!J!1;:~~ er on the
· 'N as ceon, "

ground that the adjudicating authority has sanctioned excessref6ad to the

respondent and to. order recovery of the same a_Iong with-inr&;Vst .• g-;.~nds in+[ ± °
appeal is that the respondent has taken value of the outw ti'"~~~ -~'"-· de by

•



F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/353/2022

ommiss1oner (Appeals)Additio

them @ 5%, 12% and 18% only for the purpose arriving at the "Turnover of

inverted rated supply of goods and services" and "taxpayable on such inverted rated

supply of goods and services", whereas the value of supplies made by them @

18% should not have been considered for the purpose arriving at the "Turnover of

inverted rated supply of goods and services" and "taxpayable on such inverted rated

supply of goods and services" while calculating the refund under ITC accumulated

due to inverted rate of tax. In this regard, I find that the department has referred

para 54 of the Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019. Accordingly, by
considering the correct value of outward supplies made by the Respondent i.e. @

5% & 12% for calculation of the refund for the captioned period the admissible
refund comes to less than the sanctioned amount, which resulting in excess
sanction of refund or Rs.1,48,016/- to the Respondent.

8. Further, I find that the Respondent vide letter dated 23.11.2022 has
informed that they have already paid back the refund amount to the Department
with interest. The. Respondent has produced the copy of DRC-03 according to

which the Respondent has paid the amount by debiting Cash Ledger vide Debit
Entry No. DC2411220296805 dated 23.11.2022 for Rs.1,48,016/- towards Tax

and Rs.20,000/- towards Interest. Therefore, I find that the Respondent has
accepted the view of the department.

9. In view of above discussions, I find that the impugned order is not
legal and proper and therefore, require to be set aside. Accordingly, the appeal
filed by the Department' is allowed and set aside the 'impugned order.

ai4le@asaf rt af a6l n{ rfl at Paar 3qla at# fut mar ?
The Appeal filed by (Department' stand dispos

Date:?9.12.2022

a..sl..ME%a.-"(Dlip Jadav)
Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D.
To,
The Assistant/ Deputy Commissioner,
CGST, Division - II,
Ahmedabad South.

M/s. Farmson Enviro Care,
135/136/137, Pushkar Ind. Estate,
Vatva, Ahmedabad - 382 445

Appellant

Respondent

6



·#ppm9Mp9mp!WEN7 + ±
,·

F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/353/2022

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.
4. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-II, Ahmedabad South.
5. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad South.
6. Guard File.

r 7. .A. FIle
Guard File

7




